
Forde House
Newton Abbot

 
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

24 August 2018

EXECUTIVE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Tuesday, 
4th September, 2018 in the Council Chamber - Forde House at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Executive: 
Councillor Jeremy Christophers 
(Leader)

The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Direction

Councillor Humphrey Clemens 
(Deputy Leader)

Portfolio Holder for Planning & Housing

Councillor Phil Bullivant Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure
Councillor Stuart Barker Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources
Councillor Timothy Golder Portfolio Holder for Economy, Skills and Tourism
Councillor John Goodey Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods
Councillor Kevin Lake Portfolio Holder for Environment Services
Councillor Sylvia Russell Portfolio Holder for Health & Well-being

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:

(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon on the 
Friday before the meeting.

• If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting.  If you 
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all 
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Reports in Parts I and III of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in 
Part II are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

3. Agreement of the Agenda between Parts I and II 

4. Matters of urgency/matters of report brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

5. Declarations of Interest 

6. To note action taken under delegated powers as set out in Part III of the agenda (if 
any) 

7. Public Questions (if any) 

8. Notice of Motion under Council Procedure Rule 4.5(l) (if any) 

9. Greater Exeter Strategic Plan Update (Pages 9 - 26)
To consider the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan Update.

10. Ide Neighbourhood Plan Adoption (Pages 27 - 30)
To consider the adoption of the Ide Neighbourhood Plan.

11. Brunswick Street, Teignmouth (Pages 31 - 60)
To consider the report on Brunswick Street, Teignmouth.

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


12. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 61 - 64)
To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made by the Executive over the 
next 12 months.

Part II
(Private) Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the 
grounds that Exempt Information may be disclosed.

13. Brunswick Street Teignmouth (Pages 65 - 96)
To consider the report on Brunswick Street Teignmouth.

14. Sale of Property in Dawlish (Pages 97 - 118)
To consider the report for the Sale of Property in Dawlish.

Part III
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY)
Nil.



This page is intentionally left blank



53

EXECUTIVE

TUESDAY, 17 JULY 2018

Present:

Councillors Christophers (Leader), Clemens (Deputy Leader), Bullivant, Barker, Golder, 
Goodey, Lake and Russell

Members Attendance:
Councillors Dennis, Haines, Hocking, G Hook, Prowse and Wrigley

Apologies:
Councillors 

Officers in Attendance:
Phil Shears, Managing Director
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer
Lorraine Montgomery, Interim Head of Operations
Tony Watson, Interim Head of Commercial Service
Kay O'Flaherty, Business Development & Improvement Team Leader
Nick Davies, Business Manager, Strategic Place
Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery Officer
Mark Harris, Urban Design Officer
Trevor Shaw, Senior Planning Officer
Paul Bryan, Landscape Officer
Tom Butcher, Estates Surveyor
Gary Powell, Communities Project Officer
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Manager (Exeter City Council)

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 24 July 2018
unless called-in or identified as urgent in the minute

82.  MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting on 1 May 2018 were confirmed and approved and signed 
as a correct record.

Matters arising:-

The position with regards to the letters the Members of Parliament, the European 
Parliament and the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
would be advised to Members in due course. 

1

Agenda Item 2



Executive (17.7.2018)

54

83.  MATTERS OF URGENCY/MATTERS OF REPORT BROUGHT FORWARD 
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

The Leader announced that the Council would undertake a Review of the 
Employment Contracts and the Redundancy Policy. Terms of Reference would be 
referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

84.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

85.  CROWDFUND DEVON  PARTNERSHIP 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods presented the report which 
sought approval to create a grant funding allocation of £20k, this would fund a 
number of Teignbridge community projects for the duration of the one year pilot 
project. He advised that he had attended a presentation on Crowd Funding at 
Devon County Council which was attended by over a 100 community organisations. 
This pilot scheme would give local community organisations a good o
[...]
development. In response to a Member’s question, he clarified that to require 
developers to connect conduits when installing utilities would require a change in 
policy, which was not possible through a SPD.  

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the draft Teignbridge Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) based on the completed Principal 
Layout Strategies section be approved for adoption with further amendments to 

4



Executive (17.7.2018)

57

other sections being delegated to the Planning & Housing Portfolio Holder in 
consultation with the Business Manager Strategic Place.

89.  TEIGNBRIDGE PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 

The Interim Head of Operations presented the report on approving the playing pitch 
strategy shown at Appendix 1, which would help to inform investment decisions, 
planning decisions and the Local Plan review.

Members were advised of the importance of following Sport England guidance in 
ensuring that local sports clubs and other key stakeholders were engaged. By 
following this guidance for some of the most played sports in the area it could be 
instrumental in attracting external funding for investment priorities. They were 
updated on the steps involved for putting the strategy together and the 
development of an action plan, the steering group that had overseen the project, 
the priority projects, the potential for match and seed funding and the arrangements 
for on-going review.

A Member raised a query with regards to the time it has taken to bring this report 
forward. He recognised the challenges that were faced in ensuring that all residents 
were encouraged to take part in physical activity and the requirement for a sand 
hockey pitch in the District. He raised concerns regarding the high level flooding of 
Decoy Park.

The Managing Director stated that the emphasis was now on Health and Wellbeing 
and the encouragement of public participation in physical activity.  It was important 
that the Council supported local sports clubs to widen their accessibility to all, in line 
with national policies.

The Leader commented that the Council had already invested £35k in cycle ways 
and it was important that the right sports were targeted to encourage large public 
participation recognising that an artificial 4G football pitch was a high priority for the 
Council. He clarified that there would be a sports strategy as part of the Greater 
Exeter Strategic Plan.

The Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure congratulated the officers on bringing 
this forward and stated that this strategy was important to help clubs to access 
external funding and ensure that the Council’s sports pitches were fit for purpose. 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods welcomed the strategy, he 
commented that communities had a part to play in supporting the strategy and 
there was a need for pitches in the northern part of the District.  

RESOLVED that the Playing Pitch Strategy in Appendix 1 be adopted. 

5



Executive (17.7.2018)

58

90.  NEWTON ABBOT DEVELOPMENT 

The Estates Surveyor presented the report on outlining the development options 
available for part of the surface car park at Halcyon Road in order to negotiate with 
interested third parties. It was the intention for a subsequent report to be brought 
forward in due course for Full Council consideration. 

The Interim Head of Commercial Services clarified Local Members would have 
been updated on the proposals and that the Town Council had also received a high 
level briefing on the plans.

In responses to a Member’s question, the Estates Surveyor clarified that once the 
Master Plan had been agreed by Members the public consultation including an 
exhibition on the principles of the Master Plan would take place over the summer. 

RESOLVED that the recommendations are made in part II of the circulated report.

91.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business  on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule12A of the Act.

92.  NEWTON ABBOT - MASTER PLAN 

The Interim Head of Commercial Service presented the report on the consideration 
of the site proposals and redevelopment principles set out in the circulated report 
and the annexed Master Plan document, in relation to the redevelopment of 
Newton Abbot Town Centre. The information was intended to assist the Council in 
its deliberation of the master plan principles. 

Members were advised that the main aims of the Master Plan were to promote and 
facilitate major new mixed-use development in the town centre particularly in the 
current challenging environment and to improve access to and within the town 
centre by all modes of transport.

In response to a Member, the Estates Surveyor clarified the position with regards to 
Stagecoach and that they did not require a Bus Station in the Town Centre.

RESOLVED that the Newton Master Plan be approved for public exhibition.

93.  NEWTON ABBOT - HALCYON ROAD DEVELOPMENT. 

The Estates Surveyor presented the report outlining the development options 
available for part of the surface car park at Halcyon Road including the facilitating 
works required to preserve parking numbers in Newton Abbot town centre.

6



Executive (17.7.2018)

59

Members were advised of the development options, any possible risks and 
challenges associated with them and their impact on the parking provision in 
Newton Abbot.

Members discussed the need to ensure adequate parking in the Town Centre and 
supported the mixed use development for Halcyon Road car park.

The Estates Surveyor clarified that the Environment Agency was working on a flood 
risk assessment for Newton Abbot. Members requested that this should be brought 
to Overview and Scrutiny Committee in due course. 

RESOLVED that Executive approved:-

(1) the principle of entering further negotiations with a preferred bidder for a land 
at Halcyon Road car park; and

(2) that further detailed reports will be brought before Full Council later this year.

94.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

Details were noted of the Forward Plan for the next 12 Months. 

Chairman

7



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Humphrey Clemens

DATE: 4 September

REPORT OF: Simon Thornley, Business Manager Strategic Place

SUBJECT: GREATER EXETER STRATEGIC PLAN: UPDATE AND 
VISION

PART I

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to resolve that

1. The Greater Exeter Strategic Plan document “Our Vision and how we make 
it real” attached as Appendix A to this report is agreed as the basis for public 
consultation; and

2. Modifications to the draft consultation document can be made with the 
agreement of the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, jointly with the 
equivalent Portfolio Holders in the other GESP local planning authorities.

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide an update on the progress of preparing the Greater Exeter Strategic 
Plan (GESP) and to recommend that a public consultation on a new vision for 
the plan, together with engagement on homes and infrastructure matters is held 
in October and November 2018.

2. BACKGROUND

1.1 The four Local Planning Authorities of East Devon, Exeter City, Mid Devon and 
Teignbridge confirmed that they will prepare a joint plan to cover strategic 
matters for their area, known as the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP). 
Devon County Council has supported the progress, and joint funding and 
staffing arrangements have been set up. An “Issues” consultation was 
undertaken in 2017, which included an earlier draft vision.  Responses to that 
consultation can be read on the website www.gesp.org.uk together with other 
GESP information.

1.2 The joint GESP team has been preparing evidence (including procuring it from 
consultants) and considering the responses received.  The aim is to prepare a 
draft plan for consultation in the summer of 2019, in line with the most recently 

9

Agenda Item 9

http://www.gesp.org.uk/


TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

agreed Local Development Scheme.   A number of the completed studies can 
be found on the GESP website and more will be published between now and 
the draft plan consultation.  

1.3 During the issues consultation, comments were sought on the vision, and in 
relation to housing and infrastructure policy.  Given this interest, and the further 
work now undertaken on these matters, an additional consultation event is now 
proposed to engage further on these matters in advance of consulting on a draft 
plan.

3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS

“Consultation: Our Vision and how we make it real”

1.4 The work undertaken, and the issues raised during previous consultations have 
resulted in the recommendation for a further consultation on the specific issues  
covered in this consultation. 

1.5 The consultation will be held between 5 October and 30 November 2018. The 
draft consultation leaflet attached as Appendix A to this report will provide the 
basis of the consultation. This contains some explanatory text and diagrams to 
prompt people to respond.  It will be accompanied by a more detailed 
infrastructure evidence document, to which people will be signposted during the 
consultation.

1.6 As a joint consultation document, the four GESP local planning authorities will 
need to sign it off before it is formally published.  This should happen during 
meetings in September, allowing the October consultation date.  The 
recommendation includes a mechanism to allow further modifications to the 
document before it is finally published.  This allows for minor changes such as 
typos, etc.  It also ensures that a recommended change to the document by one 
authority does not hold 
[...]
tegy is being considered.  During the consultation, people 
will be provided with the opportunity to set out their key issues and infrastructure 
projects to give us more opportunity to take those concerns on board.  A key 
message concerns the benefits for infrastructure (including transport) of a more 
certain long term funding regime.

Homes

1.10 The Government has changed the way in which housing targets for Local 
Planning Authority areas are set, instead now providing a formulaic 
methodology using Office of National Statistics demographic projections and 
relative housing affordability. This forms the basis of the housing targets which 
should be included in plans. Previously it was for Local Planning Authorities to 
set housing targets based on a recommended assessment methodology. As a 
result of this change, and because the four Local Planning Authorities are jointly 
planning to meet the development needs of the area, the current housing needs 
figure for the area has been identified in the engagement document. The total 
provision (as currently published) is about 2,600 new homes per year, although 
this will change in the future with new data.  For example most recent 
affordability data suggests a further increase in the target is likely.  The 
document reflects this, and refers to the need for additional flexibility in housing 
supply.

Working with government to deliver high quality development

1.11 It has already been noted that additional housing development will be required 
in the period up to 2040 and that one of the principal roles of the GESP will be 
to identify overall housing requirements and the locations of development. 
Furthermore, it also anticipated that significant investment will be needed to 
deliver the infrastructure required to support this development and overcome 
existing issues. These challenges are not new although they are being faced in 
changing circumstances in which the Government is providing renewed focus 
on the need for accelerated delivery of additional housing of a high quality 
supported by key infrastructure. This change in Government emphasis gives 

11



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

the opportunity for councils or (more commonly) groups of councils to negotiate 
deals with the government to fund additional infrastructure.  Even more 
importantly, long term security of transport and infrastructure funding will be very 
helpful going forward in the context of long term development proposals.  The 
consultation seeks views on how this could work, particularly focusing on ‘asks’ 
of Government and ‘offers’ from the GESP authorities.  Such a deal would 
enable the councils to improve the long term planning for infrastructure in 
association with growth.  

Future work

1.12 Responses will be analysed and used to inform further work on the GESP. This 
will take place in late 2018 and early 2019 and will result in the preparation of a 
draft GESP document. As per the adopted Local Development Scheme, a 
further public consultation on the draft plan will be held in June 2019. 

4. GROUPS CONSULTED  

1.13 The report has been agreed jointly with officers of the five participating 
authorities and is being presented (with appropriate variations to reflect local 
matters) to each.

5. TIME-SCALE

1.14 The consultation is proposed to run for eight weeks between 5 October 2018 
and 30 November 2018.

6. JUSTIFICATION

1.15 Approval is required to enable the Authorities to hold a joint consultation. The 
consultation will build on the information provided during the ‘issues 
consultation’ in 2017 and enable debate on key issues which the GESP will 
address in advance of a draft plan consultation being held in 2019. 

7. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN)

10.00 a.m. on Tuesday 11 September 2018.

Simon Thornley
Business Manager Strategic Place

Cllr Humphrey Clemens
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing

BELOW TO BE FILLED IN BY REPORT AUTHO
[...]
r Strategic Plan 

team on 01392 265177 or  gesp@devon.gov.uk 

We consider requests on an individual basis.

26



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                        PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr John Goodey

DATE:              4th September 2018

REPORT OF:   Simon Thornley, Business Manager, Strategic Place

SUBJECT:       Adoption/Making of Ide 
                         Neighbourhood Development Plan

 

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to 

Resolve

That the Ide Neighbourhood Development Plan is ‘Made’ and is brought into 
force as part of the suite of Teignbridge Local Development Plan Documents as 
a material consideration in planning terms relating to the Ide Parish Area.

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive of the results of the 
referendum on the Ide Neighbourhood Development Plan and to bring the Plan 
into force by making/adopting it as part of the Development Plan for the District. 
This will ensure that this neighbourhood plan forms a material consideration in 
the determination of planning applications for this parish. (Note that 
neighbourhood plans are ‘Made’ which has essentially the same meaning as 
when a Local Plan is ‘adopted’). This accords with the provisions of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 Section 38A(4) as amended. 

1.2 A copy of the Ide Neighbourhood Plan is available online at: 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/idenp

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Localism Act and associated regulations provide the legal framework for 
the production of Neighbourhood Plans, Neighbourhood Development Orders 
and Community Right to Build Orders. These formed part of the suite of planning 
powers devolved to town and parish councils and neighbourhood forums under 
the 2011 Localism Act. 

27

Agenda Item 10



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

2.2 Following designation of Ide Parish area on 1st May 2013, the Parish Council 
began work on their neighb
[...]
 to the site.  

5.6 There are constraints on the Lower Point car park site, including service space 
to the two storey beach huts, access for the life boat to launch, and flood risk.  
However, it is anticipated that these issues can be overcome through thoughtful 
consultation and design input.  

5.7 Subject to a resolution by members to approve the recommendation, it is 
proposed that work is advanced by officers to agree terms for an option to grant 
a long lease to the rowing and canoe clubs as one newly formed legal entity, 
Teignmouth Watersports Centre Ltd (TWC).  There is potential for additional 
clubs to form part of the project. The grant of a lease would be subject to 

i. TWC securing planning permission and funding for the facility;
ii. a longstop date for planning permission of 12 months;
iii. the replacement of the existing 28 car spaces elsewhere in the town prior 

to the granting of  a build contract.  

37



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

5.8 An initial estimate of the loss of income from licences and parking on the site is 
£12,181 per annum (2017-18).  It is envisaged that the ground rent agreed, will 
at least cover this loss.  To ensure the replacement of car parking spaces lost 
at both Brunswick Street (56 spaces) and Lower Point Car Park (28 spaces), 
based on the initial options assessment, the Eastcliff and Quay Road car park 
schemes would need to be delivered with a further 3 spaces created between 
them.

5.9 The scheme would bring an investment of an estimated £1.2 million to the site 
and provide fit for purpose paddle based watersports facilities for the town.  An 
idea as to the sort of scheme that could come forward is provided below in 
Figure 5.

Figure 5

5.10 Teignmouth Town Council (TTC) – TTC currently lease the public toilets, and 
hold licences on the former Tindell Printing site used as a garden and an area 
in which a bin store has been created.  All are on the northern site on Brunswick 
Street.

5.11 The running of 
[...]
018 No  Report of Alexis Marsh – Neighbourhood 
Planning Officer  
Contact: 01626 361101 

24/08/2018 

Sale of a property in Dawlish  04/09/2018 Yes  Report of Graham Davey-Housing Enabling 
and Development Manager 
Contact 01626 215412 

24/08/2018 

Brunswick Street, Teignmouth  04/09/18 Part  Report of Donna Best - Estates & 
Development Manager 
Contact 01626 215457 

24/08/2018 

Teignbridge Economic Development Plan 02/10/2018  No   Report of Neil Blaney – Economy 
Manager. Contact: 01626 215233 

24/09/2018 

Quarterly budget monitoring including capital 
and treasury management – quarterly review 
of budget variations and treasury 
management 

02/10/2018  No  Report of Martin Flitcroft - Chief Finance 
Officer.  Contact 01626 215246 

24/09/2018 

Call in of Portfolio Holder Decision 12-2018 - 
Planning Site Inspection Procedure   

02/10/2018  No  Report of Trish Corns - Democratic Services 
Officer, Nick Davies – Business Manager 
Strategic Place and Justin Price-Jones – 
Interim Monitoring Officer. Contact 01626 
215112  

24/09/2018 

Call-in of Portfolio Holder Decision 11-2018 - 
Funding Contribution for a Cirl Bunting Nature 

02/10/2018  Yes   Report of Nick Davies – Business Manager – 
Strategic Place. Contact: 01626 2151745  

24/09/2018 

Amendments to the Gambling Act (R)  30/10/2018  No   Report of Andrea Furness - Licensing 
Manager. Contact: 01626 215545 

22/10/2018 

63



Dawlish Warren Habitat Mitigation  30/10/2018  No  Report of Fergus Pate  - Principal Delivery 
Officer – Contact 01626 215466 

22/10/2018 

Supplementary Planning Document NA3 – 
Wolborough 

04/12/2018 No  Report of Simon Thornley – Business 
Manager, Spatial Planning 
Contact:  01626 215706 

26/11/2018 

Council tax support/reduction scheme 04/12/2018 No  Report of Tracey Hooper – Revenue, Benefits 
& Fraud Manager  
Contact: 01626215266 

26/11/2018 

Quarterly budget monitoring including capital 
and treasury management mid-year review 
 

04/12/2018 No  Report of

Minutes of the meeting


90

EXECUTIVE

TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Christophers (Leader), Clemens (Deputy Leader), Bullivant, Barker, 
Golder, Goodey and Russell

Members Attendance:
Councillors Clarance, Cox, Dewhirst, Haines, G Hook and Wrigley

Apologies:
Councillor Lake

Officers in Attendance:
Phil Shears, Managing Director
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer
Simon Thornley, Business Manager - Spatial Planning
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling Manager
Alexis Marsh, Neighbourhood Planning Officer
Donna Best, Estates & Development Manager
Emma Pearcy, Communications Officer
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Manager (Exeter City Council)

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on Tuesday 11 September 2018 
unless called-in or identified as urgent in the minute

128.  MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting on 17 July 2018 subject to an amendment to minute 89 
(Teignbridge Playing Pitch Strategy) to read 35 kilometres they were confirmed and 
approved and signed as a correct record.

129.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

130.  GREATER EXETER STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE 

The Business Manager Strategic Place advised Members on the progress of 
preparing the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP) and to recommend that a 



Executive (4.9.2018)

91

public consultation on a new vision for the plan, together with engagement on 
homes and infrastructure matters is held in October and November 2018.

He advised Members that the GESP was a combined plan of the four Local 
Planning Authorities of East Devon, Exeter City, Mid Devon and Teignbridge to 
cover the strategic maters for their area known as the Greater Exeter Strategic 
Plan. Devon County Council supported the plan. The four GESP local planning 
authorities would need to sign the document off before it could be published. 

The Leader stated that by working together the five Authorities would be in a 
stronger position to put bids to Central Government for Infrastructure Funding to 
accompany the development in the Greater Exeter Area.  

During discussion Members raised the following points:-
 Clarification as to the signing off of any amendments
 Welcomed the approach to sustainable transport
 Should there be a commitment to install electric charging points in car parks 

and on new housing developments?
 Did the plan address transport issues of the rural districts
 There was no mention of improvements to the A379
 Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy to Town and Parish Councils.

The Business Manager Strategic Place clarified that the Vision was now open and 
clear and in three sections covering ‘the plan’, ‘the priorities’ and ‘the place’.  It was 
expected that the plan would be adopted in 2021 and would run until 2040, the 
Teignbridge Local Plan expired in 2033. The final version of the GESP would need 
to be approved by Full Council. Measures would be considered to address transport 
from rural to urban areas including park and ride, car sharing clubs and transport 
exchange hubs.  Digital technology would be key to improving transport across the 
area. The consultation would be the opportunity for individuals to put forward 
suggestions, the transport scheme highlighted in the document were those that 
already had secured funding. The current housing target for the GESP area was 
currently 2600, new homes per year, although this would change in the future with 
new data, and development would be seamless across the district’s boundaries 
being in the most appropriate locations. The Council did not have a policy for the 
installation of electric charging points on new developments. The local proportion of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy would be for the Town/Parish Councils to spend 
as they see appropriate. 

The Leader stated that a Sports Zone and Concert Venue to support the GESP 
area was an aspiration and that work would be undertaken on this in due course. 

RESOLVED that:-

(1) the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan document “Our Vision and how we make it 
real” attached as Appendix A to the circulated report be approved as the 
basis for public consultation; and

(2) modifications to the draft consultation document could be made with the 
agreement of the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, jointly with the 
equivalent Portfolio Holders in the other GESP local planning authorities.



Executive (4.9.2018)

92

131.  IDE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN ADOPTION 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods welcomed the making of this 
plan stating that, at the referendum on 26 July 2018, 88.37% of those casting their 
ballot voted to support the plan. The Neighbourhood Development Plan would 
ensure that Ide Parish received 25% of Community Infrastructure Levy receipts for 
developments within their area.   

RESOLVED that the Ide Neighbourhood Development Plan was ‘Made’ and was 
brought into force as part of the suite of Teignbridge Local Development Plan 
Documents as a material consideration in planning terms relating to the Ide Parish 
Area.

132.  BRUNSWICK STREET, TEIGNMOUTH 

The Estates & Development Manager presented the report on Brunswick Street, 
Teignmouth. Members received a presentation advising of the options available for 
the relocation of the car park spaces within alternative Teignmouth car parks that 
would be lost as a result of the redevelopment of Brunswick car park. They were 
also advised of the existing occupiers who would be effected by the redevelopment 
and possible options for their relocation.

A Local Ward Member raised the following:-
 the conflict between the Rowing Club and Canoe Club and access for the life boat to 

launch on the Lower Point car park site, could the Rowing Club and Canoe Club 
relocate to Polly Steps; and

 securing the future location of Teignmouth Arts Advisory Group (TAAG).

During discussion Members:-
 recognised the valuable community asset of TAAG in bringing forward and 

supporting Artists;
 the potential to use Polly Steps for additional parking plus a purpose built 

watersports centre and further facilities; and 
 that further work was required to investigate the options for the future water 

sports needs in Teignmouth and how best they could be met

RESOLVED that the recommendations be made in part II of this report.

133.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

Details were noted of the Forward Plan for the next 12 Months. 

134.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.



Executive (4.9.2018)

93

135.  BRUNSWICK STREET TEIGNMOUTH 

The Estates & Development Manager presented the report on the redevelopment of 
Brunswick Street, Teignmouth. Members were advised of the options for the site 
including a new hotel, the possible provision of a Health and Well-Being Centre and 
improved town centre parking. Any final development would be for Full Council 
approval in due course.

The Estates & Development Manager clarified the position with regards to the 
marketing exercise and the situation with TAAG.

The Managing Director stated that the position with regards to procurement would 
be clarified when the report went to Full Council and that all the options offered a 
potential facility for TAAG.

Members discussed the options in the circulated report and noted that a further 
detailed report would come to Council in due course on the proposals agreed. 

RESOLVED:-

(1) To proceed with a proposal for the council to build a hotel on part of the 
Brunswick Street site; 

(2) That subject to a public consultation to be run by the NHS this winter, to 
work with the NHS to progress the delivery of a Health and Well-Being 
Centre with a remit to include replacement accommodation for Teignmouth 
Arts Advisory Group (TAAG), subject to TAAG raising necessary funding;

(3) A feasibility study to be carried out to investigate the options for the future 
water sports needs in Teignmouth and how they can be met; and 

(4) The principle to develop detailed plans and carry out statutory consultation 
to construct a deck on the Quay Road Car Park be approved.

136.  SALE OF PROPERTY IN DAWLISH 

The Housing Enabling and Development Manager presented the report on enforced 
sale of a property in Dawlish. Members were advised of the issues that had arisen 
due to the property being unoccupied for a number of years and the steps that the 
Council had taken to date to address these.

Members supported the action proposed.

RESOLVED that:- 

(1) authority for the Council to utilise all relevant enforcement powers to bring 
about reoccupation of land defined in the plan, Appendix A, of the circulated 
report defined within the land registry be approved; and 

(2) action to be taken in the following order with progression to the next action 
when previous action fails, ie relevant outstanding debt is repaid.



Executive (4.9.2018)

94

(i)   Applying to the Court for an Order for sale - Enforcing the sale of the 
property to recover outstanding Council Tax debts Under the Charging 
Order Act 1979; 

(ii)  Enforced Sale of the property to recover outstanding costs and fees 
incurred in respect of carrying out works in default under the Housing 
Act 2004; and

(iii)  Approval to progress to Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) under 
Section 226 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  Subject to a 
further report detailing the cost implications and options for reuse of the 
property.

Chairman


